

# The London Gazette

### Bublished by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper at the Post Office

MONDAY, 20TH OCTOBER 1997

## State Intelligence

#### TREASURY SOLICITOR

Notice of Disclaimer under section 656 of the Companies Act 1985

In pursuance of the powers granted by section 656 of the Companies Act 1985, the Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury as nominee for the Crown in whom the property and rights of Stocklands Estates Limited (No. 1029687) (hereinafter called "the Company") vested pursuant to section 654 of the Companies Act 1985 on the dissolution of the Company hereby disclaims the Crown's title (if any) in the premises demised by a lease dated 7th December 1989 and made between Brian John Leppard (1) and the Company (2) situated at Stockland Farm, Hadlow Down, Wealdon, East Sussex, as the same is registered at Portsmouth

District Land Registry with Title Absolute under Title Number ESX 165915 the vesting of the premises having come to his notice on 12th March 1997.

Assistant Treasury Solicitor

7th October 1997.

(1 SI)

#### **DEPUTY LIEUTENANT COMMISSIONS**

Commission signed by the Lord-Lieutenant of Greater London dated 15th October 1997.

Major Charles Jeffrey WINSTANLEY, TD, JP, 41 Pimlico Road, London SW1.

G E. Gordon-Smith, Clerk to the Lieutenancy

15th October 1997.

#### DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

#### WWX EUROPEAN ECONOMIC INTEREST GROUPING

The European Economic Interest Grouping Regulations 1989

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to regulation 15(1)(a) of the European Economic Interest Grouping Regulations 1989, that the following European Economic Interest Grouping, whose official address is in Great Britain, has been formed.

Name of Groupings: WWX European Economic Interest Grouping.

Registration Number of Grouping: GE135.

Date of Registration of Grouping: 13th October 1997.

Place of Registration of Grouping: Cardiff, United Kingdom.
Official Address of Grouping: 31 St. George Street, London WIR 0HQ.

Objects for which the Grouping is formed: To facilitate global commerce and communication.

Details of Members:

Members Name Business Name

Legal Form

Permanent Address or Registered Office

Registered Number Place of Registration

Ximenes Ltd

Ximenes Ltd

Legal Person

31 St. George Street, London WIR 0HQ.

3309749 England

Compagnie Van

Verre Ltd

Compagnie Van Verre Ltd

2 Harbourmaster Place, Legal Person Custom House Quay,

Dublin 1.

260049

Ireland

Duration of Grouping: Indefinite

J. Holden, Chief Executive and Registrar for England and Wales, Cardiff.